

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ROBIN FRAZIER, BRANDI EDWARDS,)	
JENNIFER TYREE, CELINA MONTOYA,)	
and SHARON FRAZIER, as guardian and)	Case No. 18 CV 1991
next friend of T.F., a minor, individually)	
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JOHN BALDWIN, in his official capacity)	
as Director of the Illinois Department of)	
Corrections,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Factual Background..... 1

 I. Nature of the Case..... 1

 II. The Challenged Policy..... 2

 III. Facts Pertinent to the Named Plaintiffs 6

 A. Robin Frazier and T.G..... 6

 B. Brandi Edwards..... 8

 C. Jennifer Tyree..... 10

 D. Celina Montoya..... 12

Argument..... 15

 I. Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction Standards..... 15

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Fourteenth Amendment Claims 16

 A. The Policy Interferes with Fundamental Rights 16

 B. The Challenged Policy Is Subject to Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny 18

 C. Numerous Courts Have Invalidated Restrictions on Parolees’ Contact with their Own Children..... 19

 D. The Policy Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve a Compelling Interest 21

 E. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Procedural Due Process Before Being Deprived of a Fundamental Right 24

 1. The Department’s Policy Denies Parolees Due Process..... 26

 2. Allowing Parolees to Seek a ‘Court Order’ Allowing Them to Have Contact with their Children Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of Due Process..... 27

 III. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm, and Any Harm to Defendant’s Interests Will Be Minimal..... 29

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Abbott Laboratories v. Mead Johnson & Co., 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992) 14

Brokaw v. Mercer County, 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) 24, 27

Campbell v. Burt, 141 F.3d 927 (9th Cir.1998)..... 25

Croft v. Westmoreland County Children and Youth Services,
103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 21

Franz v. United States, 707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 17

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 24

Hollingsworth v. Hill, 110 F.3d 733 (10th Cir.1997) 24

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 23

Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson, 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) 25

Kia P. v. McIntyre, 235 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 16

Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 452 U.S. 18 (1981)..... 17

Mathews v. Eldridge,424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 23–25

Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1984) 29

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 16

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 25, 27

Smith v. City of Fontana, 818 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1987) 16

Southerland v. City of New York, 680 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2012) 16

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) 16, 21

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 16

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc., 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 15

U.S. v. Baker, 755 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2014) 19

U.S. v. Davis, 452 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2006) 20

U.S. v. Goodwin, 717 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2013) 18

U.S. v. Loy, 237 F.3d 251 (3rd Cir. 2001)..... 18, 21

U.S. v. Myers, 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005) 18, 20

U.S. v. Poulin, 745 F.3d 796 (7th Cir.2014)..... 19

U.S. v. Quinn, 698 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012) 19

U.S. v. Voelker, 489 F.3d 139 (3rd Cir. 2006)..... 20
U.S. v. Wolf Child, 699 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012) 18, 21
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 18
Weller v. Department of Soc. Serv., 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir.1990) 25

Statutes

Inclusion of a Term of Supervised Release after Imprisonment
 18 U.S.C. § 3583..... 28

Adoption Act
 750 ILCS 50/0.01, *et seq.*..... 25, 27

Mandatory Supervised Release Terms
 730 ILCS 5/5-8-1 2, 27

Conditions of Parole or Mandatory Supervised Release
 730 ILCS 5/3-3-7 2, 28

Extended Supervision of Sex Offenders
 730 ILCS 5/3-14-2.5 5

Rules and Regulations for Sentence Credit
 730 ILCS 5/3-6-3 5

Other Authorities

Urban Institute, *From Prison to Home: The Dimensions and Consequences of Prisoner Reentry*, 20 (2001) 22

Vera Institute of Justice, *The Front Line: Building Programs that Recognize Families’ Role in Reentry* (Sept. 2004) 22

Council of State Governments, *Report of the Re-Entry Policy Council: Charting the Safe and Successful Return of Prisoners to the Community* 22

11 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (1973) 29

R. Karl Hanson, *et al.*, *Psychology, Public Policy, and Law, Reductions in Risk Based on Time Offense-Free in the Community: Once a Sexual Offender, Not Always a Sexual Offender* (2018) 28
